

No. 10-708

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST
AMERICAN CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ERICK AND WHITNEY CARTER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN T. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
MURRAY & MURRAY Co.,
L.P.A.
111 EAST SHORELINE DRIVE
SANDUSKY, OH 44870
419.624.3000
jotm@murrayandmurray.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Erick and Whitney Carter*

October 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT RELIES UPON
AN OUTCOME-BASED INTERPRETATION
OF RESPA 5

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS
CONSISTENT WITH RESPA’S PLAIN
LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY . 9

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF
STANDING 12

IV. ADOPTING PETITIONERS’ POSITION
WOULD GUT RESPA OF ITS PURPOSE ... 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alston v. Countywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3rd Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. G.C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Beaudry v. Telecheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Contawe v. Crescent Heights of America, Inc.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20344 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	8
<i>Durr v. Intercounty Title Co. of Ill.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	5, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Edwards v. Your Credit, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Erick C. Carter, et al. v. Welles-Bowen, Inc., et al.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	14
<i>Kahrer v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 418 F. Supp.2d 748 (W.D. Pa. 2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 12, 16, 17
<i>Mercado v. Calumet Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 763 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Moore v. Radian Group, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp.2d 819 (E.D. Tex. 2002)	8, 10, 14
<i>Morales v. Attorneys' Title Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1418 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	7, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. CV100-132 (S.D. Ga. October 10, 2002)	3
<i>Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 268 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	10
<i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Robey v. Shapiro, Marianos & Cejda, L.L.C.</i> , 434 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Group, Corp.</i> , 447 F. Supp.2d 478 (D. Md. 2006)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	13

<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	16
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	3
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 1994)	19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art III	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”) 12 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2601(a)	17
12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)	18
12 U.S.C. § 2607	4, 9, 12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	1
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	1, 6
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2)	6, 7, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 2608(b)	7
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, Pub.L. No. 93-533, §8(D)(2), 88 Stat. 1724 (1974)	11

Truth in Lending Act (“TILA”)	
15 U.S.C. § 1601-1667f	14
Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”)	
15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	15
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (“FDCPA”)	
15 U.S.C. § 1692-1692p	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1)	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(2)(A)	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3935.04(A)	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3935.04(B)	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3935.04(H)	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3935.6	19
S. REP. NO. 93-866 (1974), reprinted in 1974	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 6546	8, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)(2)	7, 8, 10
